## Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the application received from Sri Sandeep Gupta, Registrar, U.P. Information Commission, Lucknow regarding grant of permission for attending the "FOGSI NATIONAL CONFERENCE- Medicolegal Workshop", organized by Kanpur OBS and GYNAE Society, scheduled to be held on 20 May 2023 at Kanpur.

In his application, the officer has requested for attending the "FOGSI NATIONAL" CONFERENCE- Medicolegal Workshop", organized by Kanpur OBS and GYNAE Society, scheduled to be held on 20 May 2023 at Kanpur, in which he has been invited for his presence on the said date from 11 A.M. to 1 P.M. in Medicolegal Workshop to enlighten the audience with his 'Judicial Expertise" (copy of invitation letter can be seen as attachment). The officer has further stated that Kanpur OBS and Gynae Society is a society registered under Societies Registration Act (certificate annexed in attachment) and has clarified that FOGSI is an event organised by Kanpur OBS and Gynae Society which is a medicolegal workshop. He is presently working on deputation post in Uttar Pradesh Information Commission, where saturday remains holiday therefore he would not have to take leave for attending the program. Under the facts and details, mentioned above, if approved the matter may be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Kumar Birla, Administrative Judge, Lucknow for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves, Sri Sandeep Gupta, Registrar, U.P. Information Commission, Lucknow may be accorded permission for attending the "FOGSI NATIONAL CONFERENCE- Medicolegal Workshop", organized by Kanpur OBS and GYNAE Society, on 20 May 2023 at Kanpur, as requested?

Or

Any other order, which His Lordship like to pass.

Munmun Narang S.O.

Meetu Verma A.R.

19.05.2023

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Kumar Birla,

Administrative Judge, Lucknow

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)